

No. 22-\_\_\_\_

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

EFRAIN LORA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Second Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

ANNE MARIE LOFASO	LAWRENCE D. ROSENBERG
WEST VIRGINIA	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
UNIVERSITY	CHARLES E.T. ROBERTS*
COLLEGE OF LAW	JONES DAY
U.S. SUPREME COURT	51 Louisiana Ave., NW
LITIGATION CLINIC	Washington, DC 20001
101 Law Center Dr.	(202) 879-3939
Morgantown, WV 26056	ldrosenberg@jonesday.com

DAVID J. WILLIAMS	<i>*Admitted in Pennsylvania</i>
JARVIS, MCARTHUR &	<i>Not admitted in D.C.</i>
WILLIAMS, LLC	<i>(directly supervised by</i>
P.O. Box 902	<i>Lawrence D. Rosenberg, a</i>
Burlington, VT 05402	<i>licensed D.C. Bar member)</i>

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINION BELOW .....	3
JURISDICTION .....	3
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	3
STATEMENT .....	4
A. Statutory Background.....	4
B. Factual Background.....	5
C. District Court Proceedings.....	5
D. The Second Circuit’s Decision.....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	8
I. THE DECISION BELOW DEEPENS A CIRCUIT SPLIT REGARDING THE CORRECT INTERPRETATION OF 18 U.S.C. § 924(C)(1)(D)(II) .....	9
II. THE DECISION BELOW IS INCORRECT .....	16
III. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS IMPORTANT AND LIKELY TO RECUR.....	23
IV. THIS CASE PRESENTS AN IDEAL VEHICLE FOR REVIEW .....	25
CONCLUSION .....	25

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
APPENDIX A: Summary Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit (Feb. 15, 2022) .....	1a
APPENDIX B: Statutory Provisions .....	12a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013) .....	2, 7, 8, 10, 15, 16, 19, 20, 22, 24
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000) .....	15, 19, 20
<i>Bifulco v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 381 (1980) .....	22
<i>Castillo v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 120 (2000) .....	19
<i>Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019) .....	16, 18
<i>Gomez v. United States</i> , 490 U.S. 858 (1989) .....	18
<i>Hamling v. United States</i> , 418 U.S. 87 (1974) .....	10, 24
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 545 (2002) .....	19
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999) .....	16
<i>Koons Buick Pontiac GMC, Inc. v. Nigh</i> , 543 U.S. 50 (2004) .....	17
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Tr.</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004) .....	21
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002) .....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	17, 22
<i>Schindler Elevator Corp. v. U.S. ex rel. Kirk</i> , 563 U.S. 401 (2011).....	16
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	18
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 247 F.3d 741 (8th Cir. 2001).....	10
<i>United States v. Barrett</i> , 937 F.3d 126 (2d Cir. 2019) .....	6, 7, 15
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	22
<i>United States v. Battle</i> , 289 F.3d 661 (10th Cir. 2002).....	9, 10, 13, 15, 25
<i>United States v. Berrios</i> , 676 F.3d 118 (3d Cir. 2012) .....	9, 10, 11, 19
<i>United States v. Bran</i> , 776 F.3d 276 (4th Cir. 2015).....	9, 11, 14, 21
<i>United States v. Charley</i> , 417 F. App'x 627 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	10
<i>United States v. Clay</i> , 579 F.3d 919 (8th Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>United States v. Dinwiddie</i> , 618 F.3d 821 (8th Cir. 2010).....	9, 10, 15, 20, 24
<i>United States v. Fowler</i> , 535 F.3d 408 (6th Cir. 2008).....	15



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 841 F.3d 339 (5th Cir. 2016).....	15
<i>United States v. Julian</i> , 633 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2011).....	1, 6, 7, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 18, 20, 21, 24
<i>United States v. Melgar-Cabrera</i> , 892 F.3d 1053 (10th Cir. 2018).....	9, 13, 14, 25
<i>United States v. Nina</i> , 734 F. App'x 27 (2d Cir. 2018).....	7, 11, 20
<i>United States v. Palmer</i> , No. 14-CR-0652, 2021 WL 3932027 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 1, 2021).....	5
<i>United States v. Santiago-Ortiz</i> , 797 F. App'x 34 (2d Cir. 2019).....	7
<i>United States v. Santistevan</i> , 39 F.3d 250 (10th Cir. 1994).....	13
<i>United States v. Staggs</i> , 152 F.3d 931, 1998 WL 447943 (9th Cir. 1998).....	10
<i>United States v. Ventura</i> , 742 F. App'x 575 (2d Cir. 2018).....	7
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 561 F. App'x 85 (2d Cir. 2014).....	6, 7, 9, 11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>STATUTES</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 924 .....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25
18 U.S.C. § 3584 .....	4, 5
21 U.S.C. § 848 .....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	3
Act of Nov. 13, 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-386, 112 Stat. 3469.....	17
Violent Crime Control and Law Enforcement Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-322, 108 Stat. 1796.....	13, 17
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Kyle Graham, <i>Crime, Widgets and     Plea Bargaining: An Analysis of     Charge Content, Pleas, and Trials</i> , 100 CALIF. L. REV. 1573 (2012).....	23, 25
